

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**                    )  
  )  
                          **Respondent,**            )  
  )  
**v.**    ) **No. SC90775**  
  )  
**GEORGE BIGGS,**                    )  
  )  
                          **Appellant.**            )

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County  
The Honorable Thomas Mountjoy, Circuit Judge**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

**MICHAEL BAKER  
Attorney at Law  
Missouri Bar No. 19893  
3432 Culpepper Court, Suite A  
Springfield, MO 65804  
(417) 883-8200  
(417) 883-3165 (Facsimile)**

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of	
Authorities.....	3
Jurisdictional	
Statement.....	5
Statement of	
Facts.....	6
Points Relied On	
Point I. .	
.....	17
Point II.	
.....	19
Point III.	
.....	20
Point IV.	
.....	21
Point V .	
.....	22
Argument	
Point I. .	
.....	23
Point II.	
.....	35
Point III.	
.....	38
Point IV.	
.....	41

Point V .	45
Conclusion.....	
.....	48
Certificate of	
Service.....	49
Certificate of	
Compliance.....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<u>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City</u> , 862 S.W.2 <sup>nd</sup> 338, 340 (Mo. banc 1993).....	
.....	24
<u>State v. Pittman</u> , 1675 S.W.3d 232, 234 (Mo. App. SW 2005).....	
...	24
<u>State v. Goodwin</u> , 43 S.W.3d 805, 818 (Mo. banc 2001).....	
.....	24

State v. Baker, 103 S.W.3d 711, 716-17 (Mo. banc 2003) . . . . .

. . . . 25

State v. Pierce, 906 S.W.2d 729, 735 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) . . . . .

. . . . 27

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed 2<sup>nd</sup> 560  
(1979).. 27

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 364 90 S.Ct. 1068, 1073, 25 L.Ed 2nd 368. . .

. . . .27

State v. Kinne, 372 S.W.2d 62, 67 (Mo. 1963) . . . . .

. . . . 30

State v. McMillin, 783 S.W.2d 82, 98 (Mo. banc 1990) . . . . .

. . . . 30

Hill v. Norton & Young, Inc., E093010 (Mo. App. 3/2/2010) (Mo. App.  
2010)..30

State v. Seever, 733 S.W.2d 438, 441 (Mo. banc 1987) . . . . .

. . . . 30

Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160, 174 (1949) . . . . .

. . . .31

Kansas City v. Webb, S.W. 2<sup>nd</sup> 817, 823 (Mo. banc 1972) . . . . .

. . . . 32

Creason v. City of Washington, 435 F.3d 820, 823 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .  
. . . 32

In re Marriage of Woodson, 92 S.W.3d 780, 784 (Mo. banc 2003). . . . .  
. . . 33

In re Norton, 123 S.W. 3d 170, 173 (Mo. banc 2003). . . . .  
. . . 33

State v. Madorie, 156 S.W.3d 351, 355 (Mo. banc 2005). . . . .  
. . . . 35

State v. March, 216 S.W.3d 663, 664-665 (Mo. banc 2007) . . . . .  
. . . 35

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 123 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed. 177  
(2004) . . 36

Sutton v. Easterly, 189 S.W.2d 284, 289 (Mo. 1945). . . . .  
. . . 37

State v. Jankiewiez, 831 S.W.2d 195, 197-199 (Mo. banc 1992) . . . . .  
. . . 37

State v. Simmons, 955 S.W.2d 752 [23] (Mo. banc 1997) cert. denied,  
\_\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_\_, 118 S.Ct. 1081 (1998) . . . . .  
. . . . 45

Fifth Amendment to United States Constitution. . . . .  
... 28

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution . . . . .  
... 24

Article One Section 10 of the Missouri Constitution . . . . .  
...37

Article One Section 18 (a) of the Missouri  
Constitution.....35
